growth in the construction, health care, manufacturing, services and transportation industries and
lower net payouts for employer incentive programs due to higher surcharges.

 The WSIB investment portfolio reflected a net investment income of $1,288 million in the first half of
2017, an increase of $1 billion compared to the first half of 2016. The return on investments was 4.9%
in the first half of 2017 compared to 1.3% in the same period of 2016.

 Benefit payments increased $14 million or 1.2% primarily reflecting higher loss of earnings payments,
partially offset by lower workers’ pensions and future economic loss benefit payments.

 Administration and other expenses, before allocation to benefit costs, increased by $16 million or
4.2%, reflecting $8 million of higher long-term employee benefit plans expenses, $6 million of higher
salaries and short-term benefits, $3 million of higher depreciation and amortization, partially offset by
$1 million of lower other operating expenses.

 For the six months ended June 30, 2017, other comprehensive loss was $307 million primarily
attributed to an average decrease in the discount rate of 50 basis points, partially offset by better than
expected returns on pension plan assets.

 Our unfunded liability on a Sufficiency Ratio basis was $2,621 million as at June 30, 2017, a
decrease of $1,383 million or 34.5% since December 31, 2016.

8

3. Financial Results

A more detailed discussion of our financial performance for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2017 compared to 2016.

The following table sets forth our operating results for the three and six months ended June 30:

Three months ended

June 30
Six months ended

June 30

(millions of Canadian dollars) 2017 2016 2017 2016

Revenues
Premiums 1,320 1,315 2,482 2,498
Net mandatory employer incentive programs (44) (50) (88) (90)

 1,276 1,265 2,394 2,408

Net investment income
Investment income   435 595 1,376 364
Investment expenses   (43) (42) (88) (76)

 392 553 1,288 288

 1,668 1,818 3,682 2,696

Expenses
Benefit costs

Benefit payments 587 586 1,182 1,168
Claim administration costs 107 101 209 203
Change in actuarial valuation of benefit liabilities (35) (28) 75 102

  659 659 1,466 1,473
Loss of Retirement Income Fund contributions 14 14 28 28
Administration and other expenses  103 92 197 185
Legislated obligations and funding commitments  67 65 134 136

 843 830 1,825 1,822

Excess of revenues over expenses 825 988 1,857 874

Other comprehensive loss

Remeasurements of employee defined benefit plans  232 305 307 465

Total comprehensive income  593 683 1,550 409

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
WSIB stakeholders 551 620 1,410 373

Non-controlling interests 42 63 140 36

 593 683 1,550 409

Other measures
Core Earnings

1
 398 407 644 688

Return on investments
2
 1.5% 2.3% 4.9% 1.3%

Jun. 30
2017

Dec. 31
2016

Unfunded liability
3,4

   (2,515) (3,925)
Unfunded liability - Sufficiency Ratio basis

4
   (2,621) (4,004)

Sufficiency Ratio
4
   91.8% 87.4%

1. Core Earnings is calculated as total comprehensive income (loss), excluding the impacts of net investment income (loss),
change in actuarial valuation and any items that are considered as material and exceptional in nature. See Section 10 – Non-
IFRS Financial Measure.

2. Return on investments is the investment income (loss), net of transaction costs and withholding taxes, generated over a given
period of time as a percentage of capital invested taking into account capital contributions and withdrawals.

3. Unfunded liability represents the deficiency of assets attributable to WSIB stakeholders as at the end of the reporting period.